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Prior Months Minutes (Draft)

MINUTES
LEBANON WATER WORKS CO., INC.

June 8, 2020

A regular meeting of the Board of Directors was called to order at 5:00 pm by
John Turner, Vice-President. Also present were Mary Jane Shockency, Dr. Robert
H. Smith, Denise Thomas, William P. Thompson, Secretary/Treasurer, Daren
Thompson, Operations and Management Superintendent and Lisa Mattingly, Office
Manager at the water company.

Motion by Dr. Smith, seconded by Mrs. Thomas and all in favor to approve
prior month’s minutes.

Motion by Mrs. Shockency, seconded by Dr. Smith and all in favor to
approve heat/air unit replacements both at the water treatment plant and the main
office per submittal from Morgeson Electric.

Motion by Mr. Turner, seconded by Dr. Smith and all in favor to approve
Phase | of an optimization study at the water treatment plant as proposed by
BlueWater Kentucky.

Motion by Mr. Turner, seconded by Mrs. Thomas and all in favor to approve
RFH CPAs to perform audit for FY20.

The board reviewed the budget for FY21; motion by Mrs. Thomas, seconded
by Dr. Smith and all in favor to adopt it and to present to the City of Lebanon for
review and approval.

The Secretary/Treasurer audited the invoices listed in the attached Schedule
A and authorized the payment of these invoices.

There was no further business, the meeting adjourned at 6:30 p.m_; all in
favor.



Schedule A
June 8, 2020

Miller Brothers

Walmart

Calvary Store

Danville Office Equipment

Danville Office Equipment - contract
Cardmember Service - CNB
Cardmember Service - FNB

Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC

Terra Graphics, LLC

United Systems & Software Inc
Horizon Inspection Inc

Bailey Crane & Hoist Co Inc

Marion County Area Technology Center
Farmer & Son Farm Drainage
Kentucky Underground Protection Inc
Western First Aid and Safety
Advance Auto Parts

USA BlueBook

Lebanon Lumber and Hardware
Keystops, LLC

Central Kentucky Plumbing & Electrical Supply

Phillips Repair Inc

Water Solutions Unlimited

Water Solutions Unlimited (Covid-19)
John Deere Financial

Hach

Neptune Equipment Company

S4 Water Sales and Service, LLC
Consolidated Pipe & Supply Co Inc

Total

190.85
63.32
663.50
392.50
233.18
12.99
2,313.00
1,095.00
335.80
1,500.00
160.00
2,330.00
665.00
394.50
278.59
25.98
1,586.03
263.10
508.27
63.68
16.49
1,500.00
1,537.50
363.13
120.64
7,910.94
8,546.39
3,886.86

36,957.24
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Treatment Plant Operations Report

Operational Summary
June 2020

Volume Treated = 9,355,481 Cubic Feet or 69.98 MG t 19% from last month
Total Hours Plant Operated = 548.2 hours t 3% from last month

Average Plant Tap Hardness = 135

Average Plant Tap Total Chlorine = 1.74

Average Plant Tap Free Chlorine = 1.58

Lowest Plant Tap Chlorine Residual = 1.17

Average Plant Tap Turbidity = 0.06 NTU

Filter (CFE) Turbidity Daily Maximum Average = 0.04 NTU

Average Plant Tap Fluoride = 0.74

Average Water Temperature (Degrees Celsius) = 25.1 t 38% from last month
Monthly Rainfall = 10.30 inchestfrom 4.80 inches last month

Total Backwash Water Used = 396,345 Gallons

Monthly Treated Volumes (Gallons) - 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, Comparion

£5,000,000, Cumulative 2016 Treated Volume
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Source Water Status

Rolling Fork River Dam

Water is currently flowing over the dam.

Raw water was pulled from the river during 20 days in June

Fagan Branch Reservoir

The Reservoir is currently full.

Raw water was pulled from the Fagan Branch Reservoir during 10 days in June.




Cumulative Savings {Dollars)

Cumulative Savings (Dollars)

Chemical Summary

Cumulative Chemical Savings FY17 vs FY 20 Comparion
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Monthly Chemical Cost

Monthly Chemical Cost
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Monthly Chemical Cost to Treat- FY17 vs FY18 vs FY19 vs FY20 Comparion
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Cumulative Annual Spend)

Cumulative Annual Spend)
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Cumulative Annual Spend)
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Chlorine- FY17 vs FY18 vs FY19 vs FY20 Comparison
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Cumulative Annual Spend)

Carbon- FY17 vs FY18 vs FY19 vs FY20 Comparion
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Organics Data

TOC Sampling
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Filter Savings

Filter Backwash (Treated Water Used)
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Cumulative FY Savings (Dollars)

Monthly Savings (Dollars)
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Sludge Handling

Clarifier Data

The clarifier's primary purpose is sludge management in the drinking water treatment
process. The City of Lebanon currently dewaters our sludge at the wastewater plant.

Depth of Sludge in Clarifier = 5’

Total Loads hauled to the Wastewater Plant= 9
Total Gallons Hauled = 54,000

# of Times the Clarifier Overflowed = 0

# of Times Out of Compliance With Our Sampling on the Discharge Permit = 0
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Monthly Spend)

Cumulative Annual Spend)

Electrical Usage
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Monthly Spend)

Cumulative Annual Spend)

3000-0707-2469 New HS PS
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Monthly Spend)

Cumulative Annual Spend)

3000-0341-0796 Old Plant
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Operational Challenges

New High Service VFD’s- Both Pump 1 and 2 tripped on DC components

The pump 1 Allen Bradley VFD has been repaired and is currently back in service.
The repairs were performed by CE Power Solutions. The second High Service
pump is still down. Two circuit boards have been replaced and the pump is still
experiencing the same fault.
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Other Misc ltems

e Filter Runs are improving.

Preventative Maintenance Program & Repairs

Nothing to Report
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Distribution System Operations Report

June 2020

uah Lebanoh Water

On Tap!
Our Commitment B Our Profession P @
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Distribution System Operations Report

Campbellsville Water Pipeline

For the May 2020 meter reading, we purchased 2,000 less than the 9 MG minimum. Starting
August of 2019, the rate per 1,000 gallons changed to $3.33. The rate will increase to $3.34 per
1,000 gallons starting in August 2020.
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Main Repairs

June 2020
# of Main Breaks / Service Leaks = 3

# of Boil Water Advisories = 0

Water Quality

June 2020

# of Chlorine Readings = 76

Lowest Monthly Free Residual Reading = 0.37

Lowest Monthly Total Residual Reading = 0.63

Lowest Monthly Chlorine Residual Location= East High St.
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Distribution Miscellaneous

June 2020

Lebanon ) \Water
=)

June2020

Service Order List
Summary :

# Of Orders For Type 811 locate

[sa]
ey

# Of Orders For Type 811 LWC

# Of Orders For Type Customer Concern

# Of Orders For Type Fire hydrant repair

# Of Orders For Type Fire-Inspect Meter

# Of Orders For Type Frozen Pipes

# Of Orders For Type Ground Restoration

# Of Orders For Type Hourly Reading

# Of Orders For Type Inspect Meter Area

# Of Orders For Type Inspect-Potential Water Leak

# Of Orders For Type Low Water Pressure

# Of Orders For Type Main Line Repair

# Of Orders For Type Meter Changeout

# Of Orders For Type Meter Tap

# Of Orders For Type Meter/Box repair

# Of Orders For Type Miscellaneous

# Of Orders For Type Paving

# Of Orders For Type Pull Meter

(=] =] i=] =] K=l k=] =1 =0 I3 L2 Kl =l K= k=1 K= RV A K =]

# Of Orders For Type READ METER/FINAL

w
S

# Of Orders For Type Read/Inspect Meter

=
N

# Of Orders For Type Reconnect

# Of Orders For Type Report of tastet/smell/dirty water

# Of Order For Type Re-Read/Exception Report

# Of Orders For Type Service Line Repair

# Of Orders For Type Set meter in box

# Of Orders For Type Turn Back On

# Of Orders For Type Turn Off For Repair

# Of Orders For Type Turn Off NonPay

# Of Orders For Type Turn Off/Final

DO IN|mR|O|IC|C[OC|O

# Of Orders For Type Turn Off/LOCK/Final

[y
[N

# Of Orders For Type Turn OFF-Temp Away

# Of Orders For Type Turn ON - Inspection

# Of Orders For Type Turn ON & Inspect

# Of Orders For Type Turn ON New Acct

11

Total # of Orders :

160
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Operational Challenges

Replace Ageing Equipment

Starting new O&M Programs

Preventative Maintenance Program & Repairs

Preventative Maintenance Program

Currently we are in the process of executing a more formal comprehensive
flushing and valve turning program.

Other Misc Distribution Items
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Additional Hydrant Data

Flushings
i g
0

Selector

Hydrant Painted Wrong Color [E
Paint Candtion is Not Good #of Flushings

Flushing Person

Flushing Type

44

Vogatation Neods Cutting

0 64 7,353

Gallons Flushed

Hydrant Wiong Color

Hydrants
64 618,145

97% (324)
‘ Flushed

7720488

Gallons
T

Hydrants

3% (10)

Left to Flush

Distribution & Transmission Valve Turning Program

& Tumings

Operational tszucs [
Vagetation Nesds Cutting

c v e | Tormmy | e | voor [ 2219 | 227¢ | Date Range (@] @ farazezo =
Valva is Broken L

9 3

¥ of Turnings

Valve Box Needs Cleaning Valve is Tight

I I
2 5

383

Valve Box Damaged

10

Valve 1D: 505
al Condl

ROBLEMS

6: 6
Ey: JOSH OSEOURNE
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Meter Statistics

Meters Active Inactive

14 2,660 171

Not Mapped Water Meters Water Meters

Pending

38

0003-01080-009

Billing Status

000600750002

Mecers 5y Books || Meters by Rete || Merers oy Type

0006-02452-001

Meter Cut-offs

Active Water Disconnects

2,653 0

Water Meters 32 from last month

Cutoff Status

UUSDA FEA ] 57 Communis) Meps Contiburore, Eari HERE Germin INCREMENT b METUNACA U=
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Update GPS point Accuracy

N
o
L
=
3
Q.
]
=
0
e
+
Q
-l
0
@
]
2
]
=
o
n
-

0 Hydrants Not Showing

0 Valves Not Showing

0 Meters Not Showin

220 Valves Left to Map with R2
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Office Operations
Report

June 2020
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Our Commltment Our Profession

32



Office Operations Report

Web Bill Payment Update

Lebanon

WebBill Payment - Update

Water

Number of Registerd| Number that utilized Amount

Month Users WebBill Pay Received
Apr to Dec 2017 336 919 S 52,714.88
Jan - June 2018 435 890 53,626.17
FYE 6-30-2019 656 2,467 142,275.34
July 681 230 13,245.73
August 689 234 14,227.90
September 707 251 15,091.73
October 730 266 15,672.88
November 751 276 15,087.13
December 760 283 15,944.25
January 780 295 17,369.00
February 798 290 15,994.93
March 814 272 16,100.84
April 860 367 22,591.77
May 878 429 25,504.14
June 886 352 20,709.22
FYE 6-30-2020 886 3,545 207,539.52
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Health Benefits/HRA Update

*

*

*

Lebanon

=>

Water

Go365 Health Incentives

Employee Net LWWC

LWWC Savings | Incentive Payout Savings
FY18| $ 1,243.64 | $ - S 1,243.64
FY19| $ 2,900.45 | $ - S 2,900.45
7/31/2019| $ 323.00 | S - S 323.00
8/31/2019| $ 37040 | $ 1,500.00 | $ (1,129.60)
9/30/2019| $ 917.87 | $ 1,500.00 | $ (582.13)
10/31/2019| $ 1,072.27 | $ 1,500.00 | $ (427.73)
11/30/2019| $ 1,072.27 | $ - S 1,072.27
12/31/2019| $ 1,361.76 | $ - S 1,361.76
1/31/2020( $ 1,361.76 | $ 500.00 | $ 861.76
2/29/2020]| $ 1,524.62 | $ - S 1,524.62
3/31/2020| $ 1,531.39 | $ - S 1,531.39
4/30/2020| $ 1,531.39 | $ - $ 1,531.39
5/31/2020| $ 1,531.39 | $ - s 1,531.39
6/30/2020| $ 1,673.59  $ 100.00 | $ 1,573.59

Current FY

TOTAL |$ 14,271.71 | $ 5,100.00 | $ 9,171.71

* includes prior months' credit
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Lebanon

Water

)

HRA reimbursements

LWWC

Reimbursed Budgeted Under (Over)

Employees Amount Budget
FY19| $ 3,265.00 | S 25,000.00 | $ 21,734.96
7/31/2019| S 75.00 | § 2,083.33 | S 2,008.33
8/31/2019| $ 575.00 | S 2,083.33 | S 1,508.33
9/30/2019| $ 105.00 | $  2,083.33 | $ 1,978.33
10/31/2019| $ 893.92 | S 2,083.33 | S 1,189.41
11/30/2019( $ 115.00 | S 2,083.33 | $ 1,968.33
12/31/2019| $ 25.00 | $ 2,083.33 | S 2,058.33
1/31/2020| $ 50.00 | ¢ 2,083.33|$ 2,033.33
2/29/2020| $ 1,180.00 [ $ 2,08333|S 903.33
3/31/2020]| $ 81893 | $ 2,083.33 | S 1,264.40
4/30/2020] $ 1,675.00 | S 2,083.33|5S 408.33
5/30/2020]| $ 400.00 [ $ 2,083.33 [$ 1,683.33
6/30/2020| $ 100.00 | S 2,083.33|$ 1,983.33
TOTAL | $ 6,012.85 | $ 24,999.96 | $ 18,987.11
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R*=0.0029

-- Expon. (MCWD Total)

Marion County WD Usage (CF)

Usage Report
6,500,000
6,000,000 -+
5,500,000 -
5,000,000
4,500,000 -+
4,000,000 -

oz-unr
0z-Rely
0z-1dy
0z-1e
0z-924
0z-uer
61-03(
61-MON
61-P0
61-dag
61-8ny
61-INf
61-unr
61-Aely
61-1dy
61-1e
67-934
61-uer
81-03q
81-hON
81-P0
81-dag
81-dny
8T-Inf
gr-unf
g1-Aely
8T-4dy
81-1ely
87-094
g1-uer
£1-03¢
LT-MON
L1-P0
£1-d3g
L1-8ny
LT-nf
LT-unr
L1-Aey
L1-1dy
L1-1ep
£1-994
LT-uer
91-02Q
91-rON
91-00
97-dag
91-3ny
9T-Inf
9T-unf

Date

Top User Usage (CF)

s MCWD Total

600,000 +

400,000
300,000
200,000
100,000

Jun-20

© May-20
O Apr-20

Mar-20
Feb-20
Jan-20
Dec-19
Nov-19
Oct-19
Sep-19
Aug-19
Jul-19
Jun-19
May-19
Apr-19
Mar-19
Feb-19
Jan-19
Dec-18
Nov-18
Oct-18
Sep-18
Aug-18
Jul-18
Jun-18
May-18
Apr-18
Mar-18
Feb-18
Jan-18
Dec-17
Nov-17
Oct-17
Sep-17
Aug-17
Jul-17
Jun-17
May-17
Apr-17
Mar-17
Feb-17

—o-Kentucky Cooperage
—o—Montebello Packaging
City of Lebanon

Date
—e—Spring View Hospital
36

——TG KY

=o—Lebanon Housing Authority —e—Marion Co Jail
-o—Wilbert Plastics

—e— Curtis Maruyasu



Volume Treated vs Billed (CF)
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Date

—o—CF of Water Billed

—o—Volume of Water Treated / Purchased (CF)
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Date

—o0-— % of Water Treated / Purchased Billed

—0-—% of Water Treated for Top Users

-+ Expon. (% of Water Treated / Purchased Billed)
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Customer Service

June 2020
Lebanon )\Water
Customer Service
A Cus':zrvr:ers Czisr:::r::al:'s Complaints Courtesy Calls EStiF:?;Z?:eﬁa"s fcl::li'slzzrr‘lr-‘:\:rt:t
W presrer | Mo oy
Other ge
CY 2018 457 501 51 22 525 200 5400 228
Jan. 2019 42 52 0 0 42 14 400 +/- 14
Feb 34 49 2 200 +/- 55 13 535 +/- 19
March 33 52 2 0 25 10 375 +/- 15
April 30 31 0 0 50 25 400+ 17
May 39 57 0 2 60 15 290+ 12
June 37 62 0 24 96 14 417+/- 28
July 44 62 0 24 71 32 633+/- 26
August 41 55 0 75 70 19 755+/- 19
September 41 39 0 3 76 20 700 20
October 34 39 0 31 67 20 630+/- 24
November 32 47 2 0 55 20 585 +/- 14
December 28 33 0 0 41 15 550 +/- 30
January '20 35 52 0 0 52 32 553 +/- 35
February 30 36 1 0 30 23 496 +/- 22
March-Covid19 40 38 0 3 40 50 400 +/- 0
April-Covid19 40 39 0 5 37 140 828+/- 0
May-Covid19 28 35 0 1 45 130 683+/- 0
June-Covid19 45 51 0 0 86 120 803+/- 0
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Operational Challenges

Separation of Duties

Other Misc Office Items
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Regulatory Report

Regulatory Summary

June 2020 Samples

BAC-T - No bacteria present

Crypto - No Samples scheduled during this period
Fluoride - All within Acceptable range

THM/HAA — All within Acceptable range

HPC - No Samples scheduled during this period
Inorganics - No Samples scheduled during this period
Nitrate - No Samples scheduled during this period
Secondary - No Samples scheduled during this period
SOC - No Samples scheduled during this period
Sodium - No Samples scheduled during this period
TOC - All within Acceptable range

VOC - No Samples scheduled during this period
Monthly DMR (Backwash) - All within Acceptable range
Asbestos - No Samples scheduled during this period

Rad - No Samples scheduled during this period
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Lebanon Water Works Stage Il DBP Samples

Lebanon THM Compliance Sampling
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Lebanon HHA Compliance Sampling
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Marion County WD Stage Il DBP Samples

Marion County WD THM Compliance Sampling
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HAA Value
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Marion County WD HHA Compliance Sampling
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Campbellsville Water Stage || DBP Samples

Cville THM Compliance Sampling

0.1
0.09
0.08
0.07
0.06
@
=
©
= 0.05
=
I
=
0.04
0.03
0.02
0.01
0
'&'19'&6&'\,'&'»'&'»‘\000'»0'» °'\9e"§b '» '\9@'\9‘\9QNQ '\«g'é&
X X XAV X AP CP LI LY W o.\ v o\ v “\ \ u\ \ N oV \ N7 o\
RO I G Ol S Sl g i i .,\"o,v"«\m«\ & \w”y K Sl Al A (i
Sample Date
EEm179 Bradfordsville Rd EEE8320 Saloma Rd EE232913 Meadow Creek Rd 209988 KY 55 Columbia Rd HEEE Master Meter Regulation
Cville HHA Compliance Sampling
0.100
0.090
0.080
0.070
0.060 r
@
=
g 0.050
<
<t
=
0.040
0.030
0.020
0.010
0.000
‘, Q Q Q Q Q '» Q Q
'\' '\. '\« '\. ‘\' '\' ’\o V' '\' v VWS ’\' '\o v '1« 'v 'v ’b '\.
m\\q\\o\\m\\»\u\»v\ & v-\-»\os\'»\ o,\'»\\o-\
RS il RO Ci R A 0¢~¢”\0\\"\\”
Sample Dates
[ 179 Bradfordsville Rd EEm 8320 Saloma Rd ==12913 Meadow Creek Rd /19988 KY 55 Columbia Rd  EEEE Master Meter Regulation

45



Annual Corporate Goals

Safety Goals

As of June 2020

# of OSHA Recordable Injuries = 0

# of Lost Days due to Injury =0

# of Preventable Vehicular Accidents = 1

Regulatory Goals

As of June 2020

# of Non Reporting related NOV’s = 0

# of Reporting related NOV’s =0

# of Samples out of Compliance =0

# of Free Chlorine Readings below 0.20 =0

# of DBP Samples out of Compliance for Marion County Water District = 0

Operational Expense Goals

As of June 2020
% Backwash Savings at the plant compared to FY17 = 66%
% Chemical Savings at the plant compared to FY17 = 52.80%

% of actual FY 18 cumulative expenses to actual revenue = 80.50%
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Financial Report

Dollars

Dollars
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Power & Chemical Expenses
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Loan Balances

> June

> May
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Lebanon Water Works Company, Inc.
Balance Sheet

Fiscal Year: 2020
Comparative Year: 2019
InclueThru: June
2020 2019

Account Balance Balance
ASSETS
Checking/Savings
00101-0000 Petty Cash 30.00 30.00
00102-0000 Change Account 25.00 25.00
00103-0000 Water Revenue Fund 6,697.31 12,545.67
00104-0000 Operations & Maintenance Fund 231,394.00 289,468.67
00105-0000 Depreciation Fund 1,030,661.78 830,890.79
00111-0000 Sinking Fund 227,244 .99 175,394.11
00113-0000 Construction Fund 41,632.44 67,503.32
00114-0000 Emergency Sinking Fund 192,495.96 168,379.22
00110-0000 Certificates of Deposit 700,000.00 700,000.00

Total Checking/Savings 2,430,181.48 2,244,236.78
Other Current Assets
00102-0005 Undeposited Funds 0.00 0.00
00120-0000 AR - Customers 435,284.41 394,765.61
00120-0001 A/R - Community Assistance Vouchers 337.47 183.59
00120-0005 A/R - Developer Contributions 0.00 0.00
00121-0000 Reserve for Uncollectible Accounts (1,500.00) (1,500.00)
00122-0000 Returned Checks 0.00 0.00
00125-0000 AR - Miscellaneous 0.00 0.00
00125-0001 A/R - Rate Case Expense 24,000.00 48,000.00
00126-0000 Accrued Interest Receivable 2,873.56 2,873.56
00130-0000 Inventory 107,487.99 107,487.99
00140-0000 Prepaid Insurance 22,086.75 12,433.26
00141-0000 Prepaid Employee Benefits 31.87 31.87
00142-0000 Prepaid Expenses - Other 8,063.64 10,489.38
00153-0000 Loss on retirement of bonds 14,075.62 14,075.62
00160-0000 Deferred Outflows of Resources - Contrib 443,757.00 443,757.00
00160-0001 Deferred Outflows of Resrc-Contrib OPEB 101,258.00 101,258.00

Total Other Current Assets 1,157,756.31 1,133,855.88
Fixed Assets
00168-0000 Land - Construction in Progress 0.00 0.00
00169-0000 Suspended Solids Facilities 476,791.10 476,791.10
00170-0000 Source of Supply 5,101,205.46 5,101,205.46
00170-0001 Reservoir Treatment Facility 8,917.80 7,945.36
00171-0000 Water Filtration Plant 5,065.17 5,065.17
00171-0005 Chlorine Building 402,860.99 402,860.99
00172-0000 Structure & Equipment 2,5655,483.78 2,5645,533.78
00172-0005 Clearwell/High Service Pump Bldg 1,5629,292.00 1,5629,292.00
00173-0000 Buena Vista 92,518.25 92,518.25
00174-0000 Land & Right of Way 191,553.35 191,553.35
00175-0000 New Mains 2,026,909.58 1,974,865.66
00175-0002 Pressure Regulating Valves 2008 37,056.25 37,056.25
00176-0000 Reservoirs & Standpipe Structures 332,510.88 332,510.88
00176-0005 Radio Modem Telemetry 2004-05 19,350.00 19,350.00
00177-0000 Services 14,206.38 14,206.38
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2020 2019

Account Balance Balance
00178-0000 New Meters - Customers 129,141.03 91,712.33
00178-0005 Radio Read Meter Reading Upgrade 656,410.04 656,410.04
00179-0000 New Fire Hydrants 153,848.82 153,848.82
00180-0000 Office & Storage Land 28,855.00 28,855.00
00181-0000 Office Structure 48,611.96 39,111.96
00181-0001 Office Renovation - 2002 70,595.97 70,595.97
00181-0002 Office Renovation - 2018 62,146.80 62,146.80
00182-0000 Shop, Garage & Storage Structures 80,553.53 80,553.53
00183-0000 Office Equipment 154,062.23 154,062.23
00183-0001 Mobile Field Services Module 5,470.00 5,470.00
00184-0000 Shop, Warehouse & Lab Equipment 206,003.96 177,715.43
00185-0000 Transportation Equipment 232,482.90 228,482.90
00186-0000 Calvary WTP Upgrade (1996-1998) 3,328,476.25 3,328,476.25
00187-0000 Vulnerability Assessment - 2004 30,794.00 30,794.00
00187-0001 Dist System-ArcGIS Mapping System 5,500.00 5,500.00
00188-0000 GIS Mapping System - 2004 41,085.00 41,085.00
00188-0005 Hydraulic Study - 2005-06 18,500.00 18,500.00
00188-0006 Field Calibration - 2006 17,600.00 17,600.00
00188-0007 Elevated Tank Springfield Hwy 2006-08 859,529.25 859,529.25
00188-0008 System Specific Study Plan Stage 2 0.00 0.00
00188-0009 Industrial Dr Relocation/Extension 833,537.10 833,5637.10
00188-0010 Calvary Rd Tanks Mixing/Painting 09-10 318,131.63 318,131.63
00188-0011 Water Main Improvements 2010-11 592,213.12 592,213.12
00188-0012 WTP Emergency Power Generator 443,813.00 443,813.00
00188-0013 Water Main Replacement-E Main St 309,296.68 309,296.68
00188-0015 Raw Water Supply Study 66,913.00 66,913.00
00188-0016 WTP Disinfect Byprdct Reduction Project 74,594.09 74,594.09
00188-0017 WTP Chlorine System Modifications 24,219.61 24,219.61
00188-0018 WTP Raw Water Pump Renovation 2014-16 641,423.18 641,423.18
00188-0019 WTP Filter Rehabilitation Project - 2017 62,838.99 62,838.99
00188-0020 WTP Security System 12,520.00 12,520.00
00188-0021 WTP ModsCont#3-Valve Rep/Clearwell Acces 195,750.00 195,750.00
00188-0022 WTP Bleach Conversion 16,296.01 16,296.01
00189-0000 Utility Line Relocation 241,908.29 241,908.29
00189-0001 Hwy 49 WL Relocation 2013 158,378.68 158,378.68
00189-0002 WoodlawnAve/LorettoRd WaterMain 710,265.00 710,265.00
00189-0003 Marion/Taylor Interconnect 2018 3,303,645.52 3,303,645.52
00189-0004 Replace 6" Mains/WTP Improvements 2,636,029.13 1,397,203.53
00189-0009 Construction in Progress 0.32 0.32
00190-0000 Depreciation Reserve (15,228,202.68) (14,571,497.68)

Total Fixed Assets 14,336,958.40 13,612,654.21

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Current Liabilities
00201-0000
00202-0000
00203-0000
00204-0000
00204-0002
00204-0003
00204-0004

Federal Income Tax w/h
KY Income Tax w/h
Social Security Tax w/h
Payroll W/H - Health Ins
Payroll W/H - Dental
Payroll W/H - Vision
Payroll W/H - Life Ins

Tuesday, July 7, 2020 01:56 PM

17,924,896.19

16,990,746.87

0.00
2,035.08
0.00
(613.91)
(77.47)
(13.54)
(71.72)
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0.00
2,051.18
0.00
(1,442.01)
24,67
5.91
(43.59)
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2020 2019
Account Balance Balance
00204-0005 Payroll W/H - LTD (44.50) 19.10
00204-0006 Payroll W/H - FSA Sect 125 609.16 598.42
00204-0007 Payroll W/H - Accident (51.16) 0.00
00204-0008 Payroll W/H - Cancer (39.75) 0.00
00204-0009 Payroll W/H - Critical lliness (17.01) 0.00
00205-0000 Educational Tax 1,400.01 3,698.83
00206-0000 Customer Overpayments 7,612.61 11,937.60
00207-0000 Accounts Payable 56,274.00 420,950.97
00207-0001 A/P - MCWD Rate Refund Payable 0.00 0.00
00208-0000 Sewer Department 153,755.03 157,330.02
00209-0000 Garbage Department 48,228.02 44,795.78
00210-0000 Water Deposits - Customers 88,946.59 81,381.70
00211-0000 Sales Tax - A/P 5,730.58 5,985.61
00212-0000 Compensated Absences (vac/pers) 44 867.48 44 867.48
00228-0000 Accrued Bond Interest Payable 6,587.66 2,234.92
00231-0000 Revenue Bonds Payable-CNB Loans 2,099,573.46 2,361,817.42
00232-0000 Current Year portion-Long Term Debt 447,873.02 447,873.02
00233-0000 KIA Loan (B08-09) 321,483.08 350,263.34
00234-0000 KIA Loan 2015-2016 (F15-057) 601,653.43 635,783.73
00235-0000 KIA Loan 2016-2017 (F14-036) 2,109,321.57 2,048,265.31
00235-0001 KIA Loan 2019-2020 (F18-006) 1,966,028.13 623,727.41
00236-0000 KRS Employee W/H 2,666.35 2,601.37
00236-0001 KRS Employer Liab 10,315.15 10,316.15
00238-0000 City of Lebanon tax w/h 937.11 1,011.36
00239-0000 Marion County tax w/h 1,633.47 1,699.15
00240-0000 Deferred Compensation w/h {390.00) 0.00
00241-0000 Wage Garnishment (549.06) 0.00
00258-0000 Net Inflows of Resources 42.230.00 42,230.00
00258-0001 Deferred Inflows of Resources-OPEB 87,312.00 87,312.00
00260-0000 Net Pension Liability 1,788,355.96 1,5678,119.96
00260-0001 Net OPEB Liability 460,045.00 460,045.00
Total Current Liabilities 10,353,605.83 9,425,460.81
Equity
00300-0000 Net Invested in Capital Assets 7,158,999.33 7,158,999.33
00310-0000 Contributed Capital-RECD Grant 0.00 0.00
00311-0000 Contributed Capital-KIA Grant 0.00 0.00
00310-0005 Developer Contributions - Equity (5,231.00) (5,231.00)
00320-0000 Debt Service Reserve 675,394.11 675,394.11
00330-0000 Depreciation Reserve 830,891.22 830,891.22
00340-0000 Restricted Construction Reserve 67,503.00 67,503.00
00390-0000 Unrestricted Net Position (1,162,270.60) (1,622,735.55)
Net Income 6,004.30 460,464.95
Total Equity 7,571,290.36 7,565,286.06
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 17,924,896.19 16,990,746.87
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Lebanon Water Works Company, Inc.

Vendor History Report

Order By Vendor Number
Vendor Number Range All Vendors
Vendor Name Range Not Applicable
Vendor Type All Vendor Types

Transaction Date Range

06/01/2020 To 06/30/2020

Include Miscellaneous Vendors

Include Checks

Include Vouchers Print Voucher Expense Detail D
Print Vendor Totals Only o#]

Vendor Count Amount
10 Allison Denise Edelen 2 Checks $ 238.50
11 Windstream 1 Check $ 562.97
19 Atmos Energy 1 Check § 240.03
24 Calvary Store 1 Check § 63.32
29 Central KY Plumbing & Electrical Supply, Inc. 1Check § 63.68
35 City of Lebanon Sewer Department 1 Check $ 71,504.42
46 Danville Office Equipment 2 Checks $ 1,056.00
48 Depreciation Fund 1 Check § 21,682.00
60 Farmer & Son Farm Drainage 1 Check $ 665.00
72 Hach Company 1 Check $ 120.64
81 Inter County Energy 1Check § 61.77
95 KY Deferred Compensation - 401K 3 Checks $ 1,410.00
96 KY State Treasurer-w/h 1 Check § 2,472.79
97 Kentucky Utilities 1 Check § 16,487.53
101 Miller Brothers 1 Check $ 190.85
118 Neptune Equipment Company 1 Check $ 7,910.94
122 Operation & Maintenance Fund 2 Checks $ 295,137.99
124 Petty Cash Fund - Lebanon Water Works 1Check § 9.60
125 Phillips Repair, Inc. 1Check § 16.49
128 Postmaster 2 Checks $ 852.56
138 Sinking Fund - Lebanon Water Works 1 Check $ 50,715.58
150 United Systems & Software, Inc. 2 Checks $ 2,335.80
160 Yocum A-1 Lawn Care 3 Checks $ 2,105.00
162 James R. Moraja, Sr. 1 Check §$ 1,050.00
165 Mary Jane Shockency 1 Check §$ 1,050.00
166 William P. Thompson 1 Check $ 1,050.00
167 Lebanon Water Works Company, Inc. 1Check §$ 432.39
171 KY State Treasurer-sales 1 Check § 3,486.68
190 Marion County Fiscal Court 2 Checks $ 21,384.78
229 Robert H. Smith 1 Check §$ 1,050.00
262 City of Lebanon 1 Check §$ 1,000.00
280 Kentucky Underground Protection, Inc. 1 Check § 394.50
292 Morgeson Electric Heating & AC LLC 2 Checks $ 19,450.00
320 Division of Child Support 1 Check $ 366.04
336 HTI, Inc. 1Check § 3,675.00
338 Keystops LLC 1 Check $ 508.27
342 Kentucky Engineering Group, PLLC 1 Check $ 11,741.66
349 John Deere Financial 1 Check $ 363.13
353 Emergency Sinking Fund 1 Check $ 2,000.00
374 Lebanon Lumber & Hardware 1 Check § 263.10
382 Denise D. Thomas 1 Check § 1,050.00
417 Marion County Water District 1 Check § 13.93
422 John S. Turner 1 Check § 1,050.00
446 Jamie Bickett 1 Check $ 219.82
448 Advance Auto Parts 1Check § 25.98
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Vendor Count Amount
456 Cardmember Service (fnb) 1Check § 12.99
458 S4 Water Sales and Service, LLC 1 Check $ 8,546.39
460 Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 1Check §$ 2,313.00
466 McGregor & Associates, Inc. 2 Checks $ 616.00
467 Nationwide Employee Benefits 1 Check $ 1,508.02
489 Time Warner Cable 1 Check $ 720.00
491 Smith Grain 1 Check $ 960.00
492 Horizon Inspection Inc. 1 Check § 1,500.00
494 Campbellsville Water 1 Check $ 29,970.00
496 Bluegrass Cellular 1 Check $ 190.02
509 Bailey Crane & Hoist Co., Inc. 1 Check $ 160.00
518 Colonial Life 1 Check $ 431.68
539 Water Solutions Unlimited 1 Check $ 3,037.50
542 Terra Graphics, LLC 1 Check § 1,095.00
543 Springfield Laundry 1Check § 97.84
544 USA BlueBook 1Check $ 1,586.03
551 Consolidated Pipe and Supply Co., Inc. 1 Check $ 3,886.86
553 Pace Analytical Services, LLC 1 Check §$ 1,272.00
554 Cardmember Service (cnb) 1 Check $ 233.18
563 City of Lebanon Sludge Treatment 1 Check § 3,120.00
574 Judy Construction Company 1 Check $ 341,846.98
580 Western First Aid and Safety-AUCA Lockbox 1 Check $ 278.59
583 Patty Sizemore 1 Check $ 250.00
585 Marion County Area Technology Center 1 Check § 2,330.00
586 Fred Pryor Seminars 1 Check $ 506.68
Customer Overpayments Refunded $ 28.96

Customer Deposits Refunded $ 323.48

Customer Deposits Interest Refunded $ 59.59

$ 954,409.53
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Lebanon Water Works Company, Inc.
Voucher Expense Account Report

Batch Number All Batches
Run Report By Expense Month
Expense Month June
Expense Year 2020
Expense Date Range Not Applicable
Include Check Information |:|
Voucher # Vendor Batch Invoice # Invoice Date Expense Date Debit Amount Credit Amount
Expense Account 00104-0000 Operations & Maintenance Fund
18390 122 Operation & Maintenance Fund 001  June 06/09/2020  06/09/2020 $100,000.00 $0.00
18410 122 Operation & Maintenance Fund 001  June 06/30/2020  06/30/2020 $195,137.99 $0.00
Expense Account 00104-0000 Totals $295,137.99 $0.00
Expense Account 00105-0000 Depreciation Fund
18411 48 Depreciation Fund 001  June 06/30/2020  06/30/2020 $21,682.00 $0.00
Expense Account 00105-0000 Totals $21,682.00 $0.00
Expense Account 00111-0000 Sinking Fund
18398 138  Sinking Fund - Lebanon Water W¢ 001 June 06/18/2020  06/18/2020 $50,715.58 $0.00
Expense Account 00111-0000 Totals $50,715.58 $0.00
Expense Account 00114-0000 Emergency Sinking Fund
18399 353  Emergency Sinking Fund 001  June 06/18/2020  06/18/2020 $2,000.00 $0.00
Expense Account 00114-0000 Totals $2,000.00 $0.00
Expense Account 00172-0000 Structure & Equipment
18418 292  Morgeson Electric Heating &ACL 001 1171 06/30/2020  06/30/2020 $9,950.00 $0.00
Expense Account 00172-0000 Totals $9,950.00 $0.00
Expense Account 00181-0000 Office Structure
18419 292  Morgeson Electric Heating & ACL 001 1176 06/30/2020  06/30/2020 $9,500.00 $0.00
Expense Account 00181-0000 Totals $9,500.00 $0.00
Expense Account 00189-0004 Replace 6" Mains/WTP Improvements
18396 342  Kentucky Engineering Group, PLL 001  2020-46 06/16/2020  06/16/2020 $11,741.66 $0.00
18397 574  Judy Construction Company 001 pay esti#4 06/16/2020  06/16/2020 $341,846.98 $0.00
Expense Account 00189-0004 Totals $353,588.64 $0.00
Expense Account 00202-0000 KY Income Tax w/h
18344 96 KY State Treasurer-w/h 001 May 06/05/2020  06/05/2020 $2,472.79 $0.00
Expense Account 00202-0000 Totals $2,472.79 $0.00
Expense Account 00204-0002 Payroll W/H - Dental
18414 467  Nationwide Employee Benefits 001  June 06/30/2020  06/30/2020 $287.74 $0.00
Expense Account 00204-0002 Totals $287.74 $0.00
Expense Account 00204-0003 Payroll W/H - Vision
18414 467  Nationwide Employee Benefits 001  June 06/30/2020  06/30/2020 $57.14 $0.00
Expense Account 00204-0003 Totals $57.14 $0.00
Expense Account 00204-0004 Payroll W/H - Life Ins
18414 467  Nationwide Employee Benefits 001  June 06/30/2020  06/30/2020 $124.19 $0.00
Expense Account 00204-0004 Totals $124.19 $0.00
Expense Account 00204-0005 Payroll W/H - LTD
18414 467  Nationwide Employee Benefits 001  June 06/30/2020  06/30/2020 $259.03 $0.00
Expense Account 00204-0005 Totals $259.03 $0.00
Expense Account 00204-0007 Payroll W/H - Accident
18415 518  Colonial Life 001 5065693-0605106/30/2020  06/30/2020 $204.64 $0.00
Expense Account 00204-0007 Totals $204.64 $0.00
Expense Account 00204-0008 Payroll W/H - Cancer
18415 518  Colonial Life 001 5065693-0605106/30/2020  06/30/2020 $159.00 $0.00
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Voucher # Vendor Batch Invoice #

Invoice Date

Expense Date

Debit Amount Credit Amount

Expense Account 00204-0008 Totals

Expense Account 00204-0009 Payroll W/H - Critical lliness
18415 518  Colonial Life 001

Expense Account 00204-0009 Totals

Expense Account 00206-0000 Customer Overpayments
18340 1 Vapor Express 001  1-1510-3

Expense Account 00206-0000 Totals

Expense Account 00208-0000 Sewer Department
18346 35 City of Lebanon Sewer Departmer 001

Expense Account 00208-0000 Totals

Expense Account 00209-0000 Garbage Department
18347 190 Marion County Fiscal Court 001

Expense Account 00209-0000 Totals
Water Deposits - Customers

May

May

Expense Account 00210-0000

18337 1 Brenda Goss 001 5-64-19
18335 1 David Butler 001 4-3550-2
18333 1 Derrick S Mattingly 001 4-2780-8
18339 1 Homestead Family Farms 001 6-5354
18340 1 Vapor Express 001  1-1510-3
18331 167 Lebanon Water Works Company, 001  3-2520-23
18332 167 Lebanon Water Works Company, 001 4-2780-8
18334 167 Lebanon Water Works Company, 001  4-3550-2
18336 167 Lebanon Water Works Company, 001  5-64-19
18338 167 Lebanon Water Works Company, 001 6-535-4

Expense Account 00210-0000 Totals

Expense Account 00211-0000 Sales Tax - A/P
18345 171 KY State Treasurer-sales 001

Expense Account 00211-0000 Totals
Deferred Compensation w/h

May

Expense Account 00240-0000

18327 95 KY Deferred Compensation - 401t 001
18328 95 KY Deferred Compensation - 401t 001
18393 95 KY Deferred Compensation - 401t 001
18401 95 KY Deferred Compensation - 401t 001

Expense Account 00240-0000 Totals

Expense Account 00241-0000 Wage Garnishment
18405 320 Division of Child Support 001

Expense Account 00241-0000 Totals

June

Expense Account 00500-0000
18409 494  Campbellsville Water 001  38-1290-1

Expense Account 00500-0000 Totals

Expense Account 00502-0000 Equipment - Tools/Repairs
18377 125 Phillips Repair, Inc. 001 May

Expense Account 00502-0000 Totals

Expense Account 00503-0002 Fringe Benefits - Dental Ins
18414 467 Nationwide Employee Benefits 001  June

Expense Account 00503-0002 Totals

Expense Account 00503-0003 Fringe Benefits - Vision Ins
18414 467 Nationwide Employee Benefits 001  June

Expense Account 00503-0003 Totals

Fringe Benefits - Life Ins
001  June

Expense Account 00503-0004
18414 467 Nationwide Employee Benefits

Friday, July 3, 2020 03:18 PM Page 2 Of 6
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Purchased Water-Cville Water & Sewer

5065693-0605106/30/2020

06/05/2020

06/05/2020

06/05/2020

06/05/2020
06/05/2020
06/05/2020
06/05/2020
06/05/2020
06/05/2020
06/05/2020
06/05/2020
06/05/2020
06/05/2020

06/05/2020

916673; 91667.06/03/2020
918623; 91862:06/03/2020
921340; 92133!06/16/2020
923485, 92348:06/18/2020

06/18/2020

06/23/2020

06/09/2020

06/30/2020

06/30/2020

06/30/2020

$159.00 $0.00

06/30/2020 $68.04 $0.00
$68.04 $0.00

06/05/2020 $28.96 $0.00
$28.96 $0.00

06/05/2020 $71,504.42 $0.00
$71,504.42 $0.00

06/05/2020 $21,277.28 $0.00
$21,277.28 $0.00

06/05/2020 $92.01 $0.00
06/05/2020 $5.12 $0.00
06/05/2020 $10.48 $0.00
06/05/2020 $90.87 $0.00
08/05/2020 $125.00 $0.00
06/05/2020 $125.00 $0.00
06/05/2020 $114.52 $0.00
06/05/2020 $119.88 $0.00
06/05/2020 $32.99 $0.00
06/05/2020 $34.13 $0.00
$750.00 $0.00

08/05/2020 $3,486.68 $0.00
$3,486.68 $0.00

06/03/2020 $352.50 $0.00
06/03/2020 $352.50 $0.00
06/16/2020 $352.50 $0.00
06/18/2020 $352.50 $0.00
$1,410.00 $0.00

06/18/2020 $366.04 $0.00
$366.04 $0.00

06/23/2020 $29,970.00 $0.00
$29,970.00 $0.00

06/09/2020 $16.49 $0.00
$16.49 $0.00

06/30/2020 $349.96 $0.00
$349.96 $0.00

06/30/2020 $79.04 $0.00
$79.04 $0.00

06/30/2020 $72.54 $0.00
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Voucher # Vendor Batch Invoice # Invoice Date Expense Date Debit Amount Credit Amount
Expense Account 00503-0004 Totals $72.54 $0.00
Expense Account 00503-0005 Fringe Benefits - STD/LTD Ins
18414 467 Nationwide Employee Benefits 001  June 06/30/2020  06/30/2020 $278.38 $0.00
Expense Account 00503-0005 Totals $278.38 $0.00
Expense Account 00504-0000 Power
18404 97 Kentucky Utilities 001 May 06/18/2020  06/18/2020 $13,265.50 $0.00
Expense Account 00504-0000 Totals $13,265.50 $0.00
Expense Account 00505-0000 Chemicals - Water Treatment
18384 458  S4 Water Sales and Service, LLC 001 134211 06/09/2020  06/09/2020 $3,014.48 $0.00
18385 458  S4 Water Sales and Service, LLC 001 134228 06/09/2020  06/09/2020 $5,531.91 $0.00
18379 539  Water Solutions Unlimited 001 36095 06/09/2020  06/09/2020 $1,500.00 $0.00
Expense Account 00505-0000 Totals $10,046.39 $0.00
Expense Account 00506-0001 WTP-Utilities
18406 11 Windstream 001 160148102 06/23/2020  06/23/2020 $165.93 $0.00
18408 11 Windstream 001 162761693 06/23/2020  06/23/2020 $55.68 $0.00
18325 19 Atmos Energy 001 3007073480 06/03/2020  06/03/2020 $121.87 $0.00
18326 19 Atmos Energy 001 4016510864 06/03/2020  06/03/2020 $19.18 $0.00
18404 97 Kentucky Utilities 001 May 06/18/2020  06/18/2020 $21.97 $0.00
18343 190 Marion County Fiscal Court 001  1-6655-1 06/05/2020  06/05/2020 $93.50 $0.00
18322 489  Time Warner Cable 001 927965301052 06/03/2020  06/03/2020 $360.00 $0.00
Expense Account 00506-0001 Totals $838.13 $0.00
Expense Account 00506-0002 WTP-Repairs & Maintenance
18376 29 Central KY Plumbing & Electrical ¢ 001  May 06/09/2020  06/09/2020 $63.68 $0.00
18381 72 Hach Company 001 11956675 06/09/2020  06/09/2020 $120.64 $0.00
18388 336 HTI, Inc. 001 0327201 06/09/2020  06/09/2020 $3,675.00 $0.00
18380 349  John Deere Financial 001 May 06/09/2020  06/09/2020 $320.72 $0.00
18365 492 Horizon Inspection Inc. 001 1210 06/09/2020 06/09/2020 $1,500.00 $0.00
18366 509 Bailey Crane & Hoist Co., Inc. 001 6150043 06/09/2020  06/09/2020 $160.00 $0.00
Expense Account 00506-0002 Totals $5,840.04 $0.00
Expense Account 00506-0003 WTP-Supplies
18358 46 Danville Office Equipment 001 May 06/09/2020  06/09/2020 $87.73 $0.00
18380 349  John Deere Financial 001 May 06/09/2020  06/09/2020 $31.94 $0.00
Expense Account 00506-0003 Totals $119.67 $0.00
Expense Account 00506-0004 WTP-Lab Supplies
18373 544 USA BlueBook 001 238498 06/09/2020  06/09/2020 $1,586.03 $0.00
Expense Account 00506-0004 Totals $1,586.03 $0.00
Expense Account 00506-0007 WTP-Sludge Handling-Rep/Maint
18391 491 Smith Grain 001 May 06/16/2020  06/16/2020 $960.00 $0.00
18387 563  City of Lebanon Sludge Treatmen 001 SLUDGE0520 06/09/2020  06/09/2020 $3,120.00 $0.00
Expense Account 00506-0007 Totals $4,080.00 $0.00
Expense Account 00506-0008 WTP-Safety/Equipment
18371 580  Western First Aid and Safety-AUC 001  b005310 06/09/2020  06/09/2020 $162.51 $0.00
Expense Account 00506-0008 Totals $162.51 $0.00
Expense Account 00507-0001 Warehouse Rd Booster Pump Station Exp
18404 97 Kentucky Utilities 001 May 06/18/2020  06/18/2020 $2,480.40 $0.00
18316 160  Yocum A-1 Lawn Care 001 5-30-20 06/03/2020  06/03/2020 $25.00 $0.00
18400 160  Yocum A-1 Lawn Care 001 6-13-20 06/18/2020  06/18/2020 $25.00 $0.00
18413 160  Yocum A-1 Lawn Care 001 6-24-20 06/30/2020  06/30/2020 $25.00 $0.00
Expense Account 00507-0001 Totals $2,555.40 $0.00
Expense Account 00507-0005 Valve Bldg Expense-Lebanon Bypass
18394 81 Inter County Energy 001 May 06/16/2020  06/16/2020 $61.77 $0.00
Expense Account 00507-0005 Totals $61.77 $0.00
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Voucher # Vendor Batch Invoice # Invoice Date Expense Date Debit Amount Credit Amount
Expense Account 00508-0000 Buena Vista-Rep, Maint, Util
18404 97 Kentucky Utilities 001 May 06/18/2020  06/18/2020 $73.42 $0.00
Expense Account 00508-0000 Totals $73.42 $0.00
Expense Account 00509-0000 Meters - Repairs
18382 118 Neptune Equipment Company 001 142985 06/09/2020  06/09/2020 $7,140.00 $0.00
18383 118 Neptune Equipment Company 001 142950 06/09/2020  06/09/2020 $770.94 $0.00
Expense Account 00509-0000 Totals $7.910.94 $0.00
Expense Account 00510-0000 Mains - Repairs
18368 60 Farmer & Son Farm Drainage 001 1633 06/09/2020  06/09/2020 $665.00 $0.00
18369 280  Kentucky Underground Protection 001 200645817 06/09/2020  06/09/2020 $211.50 $0.00
18370 280  Kentucky Underground Protection 001 200646183 06/09/2020  06/09/2020 $183.00 $0.00
18386 551 Consolidated Pipe and Supply Co 001  May 06/09/2020  06/09/2020 $3,886.86 $0.00
Expense Account 00510-0000 Totals $4,946.36 $0.00
Expense Account 00512-0000 Tanks - Rep, Maint, Util
18404 97 Kentucky Utilities 001 May 06/18/2020  06/18/2020 $98.14 $0.00
18316 160  Yocum A-1 Lawn Care 001  5-30-20 06/03/2020  06/03/2020 $270.00 $0.00
18400 160  Yocum A-1 Lawn Care 001 6-13-20 06/18/2020  06/18/2020 $85.00 $0.00
18413 160  Yocum A-1 Lawn Care 001 6-24-20 06/30/2020  06/30/2020 $85.00 $0.00
Expense Account 00512-0000 Totals $538.14 $0.00
Expense Account 00517-0001 Vehicle Expense - Fuel
18357 24 Calvary Store 001  Apr; May 06/09/2020  06/09/2020 $63.32 $0.00
18375 338  Keystops LLC 001 May 06/09/2020  06/09/2020 $508.27 $0.00
Expense Account 00517-0001 Totals $571.59 $0.00
Expense Account 00517-0002 Vehicle Expense - Reps/Maint
18356 101 Miller Brothers 001 May 06/09/2020  06/09/2020 $190.85 $0.00
18372 448  Advance Auto Parts 001 May 06/09/2020  06/09/2020 $25.98 $0.00
Expense Account 00517-0002 Totals $216.83 $0.00
Expense Account 00518-0000 Lake - Repairs & Maint.
18404 97 Kentucky Utilities 001 May 06/18/2020  06/18/2020 $44.78 $0.00
18316 160  Yocum A-1 Lawn Care 001  5-30-20 06/03/2020  06/03/2020 $1,030.00 $0.00
18400 160  Yocum A-1 Lawn Care 001 6-13-20 06/18/2020  06/18/2020 $280.00 $0.00
18413 160  Yocum A-1 Lawn Care 001 6-24-20 06/30/2020  06/30/2020 $280.00 $0.00
18374 374  Lebanon Lumber & Hardware 001 May 06/09/2020  06/09/2020 $263.10 $0.00
18315 417  Marion County Water District 001  16-480-3 06/03/2020  06/03/2020 $13.93 $0.00
18367 585  Marion County Area Technology ¢ 001 300 06/09/2020  06/09/2020 $2,330.00 $0.00
Expense Account 00518-0000 Totals $4,241.81 $0.00
Expense Account 00519-0000 Interest on Customer Deposits
18337 1 Brenda Goss 001 5-64-19 06/05/2020  06/05/2020 $17.59 $0.00
18335 1 David Butler 001  4-3550-2 06/05/2020  06/05/2020 $12.18 $0.00
18333 1 Derrick S Mattingly 001 4-2780-8 06/05/2020  06/05/2020 $3.81 $0.00
18339 1 Homestead Family Farms 001 6-5354 06/05/2020  06/05/2020 $3.67 $0.00
18340 1 Vapor Express 001  1-1510-3 06/05/2020  06/05/2020 $22.34 $0.00
18331 167  Lebanon Water Works Company, 001  3-2520-23 06/05/2020  06/05/2020 $5.87 $0.00
Expense Account 00519-0000 Totals $65.46 $0.00
Expense Account 00520-0001 Office - Utilities
18407 11 Windstream 001 160146700 06/23/2020  06/23/2020 $341.36 $0.00
18323 19 Atmos Energy 001 3008948391 06/03/2020  06/03/2020 $54.79 $0.00
18324 19 Atmos Energy 001 4026317180 06/03/2020  06/03/2020 $44.19 $0.00
18404 97 Kentucky Utilities 001 May 06/18/2020  06/18/2020 $503.32 $0.00
18342 190  Marion County Fiscal Court 001  1-4646-1 06/05/2020  06/05/2020 $14.00 $0.00
18341 262  City of Lebanon 001  June 06/05/2020  06/05/2020 $1,000.00 $0.00
18321 489  Time Warner Cable 001 325755601052:06/03/2020  06/03/2020 $360.00 $0.00
18320 496  Bluegrass Cellular 001 211467723 06/03/2020  06/03/2020 $190.02 $0.00
Expense Account 00520-0001 Totals $2,507.68 $0.00
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Voucher # Vendor Batch Invoice # Invoice Date Expense Date Debit Amount Credit Amount
Expense Account 00520-0002 Office - Repairs & Maintenance
18314 10 Allison Denise Edelen 001 May 06/03/2020  06/03/2020 $130.50 $0.00
18412 10 Allison Denise Edelen 001  June 06/30/2020  06/30/2020 $108.00 $0.00
18348 150  United Systems & Software, Inc. 001 77510 06/05/2020  06/05/2020 $2,000.00 $0.00
18380 349  John Deere Financial 001 May 06/09/2020  06/09/2020 $10.47 $0.00
18317 543  Springfield Laundry 001 May 06/03/2020  06/03/2020 $97.84 $0.00
18360 554  Cardmember Service (cnb) 001 May 06/09/2020  06/09/2020 $27.18 $0.00
Expense Account 00520-0002 Totals $2,373.99 $0.00
Expense Account 00520-0003 Office - Supplies
18358 46 Danville Office Equipment 001 May 06/09/2020  06/09/2020 $575.77 $0.00
18359 46 Danville Office Equipment 001  LWO1 06/09/2020  06/09/2020 $392.50 $0.00
18364 150  United Systems & Software, Inc. 001 77379 06/09/2020  06/09/2020 $335.80 $0.00
Expense Account 00520-0003 Totals $1,304.07 $0.00
Expense Account 00525-0000 Legal & Accounting
18362 460  Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 001 930559 06/09/2020  06/09/2020 $2,313.00 $0.00
Expense Account 00525-0000 Totals $2,313.00 $0.00
Expense Account 00525-0005 Surveying/Eng Fees/Prof Fees
18403 466  McGregor & Associates, Inc. 001 98093 06/18/2020  06/18/2020 $275.00 $0.00
18363 542  Terra Graphics, LLC 001 May 06/09/2020  06/09/2020 $1,095.00 $0.00
Expense Account 00525-0005 Totals $1,370.00 $0.00
Expense Account 00526-0000 Postage & Freight
18417 124  Petty Cash Fund - Lebanon Water 001  April 06/30/2020  06/30/2020 $9.60 $0.00
18395 128  Postmaster 001  June 06/16/2020  06/16/2020 $157.15 $0.00
18416 128  Postmaster 001  June 06/30/2020  06/30/2020 $695.41 $0.00
Expense Account 00526-0000 Totals $862.16 $0.00
Expense Account 00535-0000 Directors' Fees
18350 162  James R. Moraja, Sr. 001  Jan-June 06/08/2020  06/08/2020 $1,050.00 $0.00
18353 165  Mary Jane Shockency 001 Jan-June 06/08/2020  06/08/2020 $1,050.00 $0.00
18352 166  William P. Thompson 001 Jan-June 06/08/2020  06/08/2020 $1,050.00 $0.00
18354 229  Robert H. Smith 001 Jan-June 06/08/2020  06/08/2020 $1,050.00 $0.00
18355 382  Denise D. Thomas 001  Jan-June 06/08/2020  06/08/2020 $1,050.00 $0.00
18351 422 John S. Turner 001  Jan-June 06/08/2020  06/08/2020 $1,050.00 $0.00
Expense Account 00535-0000 Totals $6,300.00 $0.00
Expense Account 00538-0000 Lab Testing-Outside Services
18349 553  Pace Analytical Services, LLC 001 2011280-44  06/05/2020  06/05/2020 $1,272.00 $0.00
Expense Account 00538-0000 Totals $1,272.00 $0.00
Expense Account 00546-0001 Uniforms & Safety Exp
18371 580  Western First Aid and Safety-AUC 001  b005310 06/09/2020  06/09/2020 $116.08 $0.00
Expense Account 00546-0001 Totals $116.08 $0.00
Expense Account 00546-0002 Cont Education Expense
18360 554  Cardmember Service (cnb) 001 May 06/09/2020  06/09/2020 $206.00 $0.00
18392 586  Fred Pryor Seminars 001 5529922 06/16/2020  06/16/2020 $506.68 $0.00
Expense Account 00546-0002 Totals $712.68 $0.00
Expense Account 00546-0003 Membership Dues/Fees
18361 456  Cardmember Service (fnb) 001 May 06/09/2020  06/09/2020 $12.99 $0.00
18318 466  McGregor & Associates, Inc. 001 97564 06/03/2020  06/03/2020 $50.00 $0.00
18319 466  McGregor & Associates, Inc. 001 97617 06/03/2020  06/03/2020 $91.00 $0.00
18402 466  McGregor & Associates, Inc. 001 97850 06/18/2020  06/18/2020 $200.00 $0.00
Expense Account 00546-0003 Totals $353.99 $0.00
Expense Account 00546-0004 Covid-19 Expense
18378 539  Water Solutions Unlimited 001 35990 06/09/2020  06/09/2020 $1,125.00 $0.00
18379 539  Water Solutions Unlimited 001 36095 06/09/2020  06/09/2020 $412.50 $0.00
18329 583  Patty Sizemore 001 6-5-20 06/05/2020  06/05/2020 $250.00 $0.00
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Voucher # Vendor

Batch Invoice #

Invoice Date Expense Date Debit Amount Credit Amount

Expense Account 00560-0000

Expense Account 00546-0004 Totals

Non-Operating Expenses
20200518

18389 446  Jamie Bickett

Friday, July 3, 2020 03:18 PM

001

Expense Account 00560-0000 Totals

Report Totals

Page

6 Of 6
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$1,787.50 $0.00
06/09/2020  06/09/2020 $219.82 $0.00
$219.82 $0.00
$954,409.53 $0.00
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Capital Projects

June 2020

Marion/Taylor Interconnect Project-

e Restorations ongoing

KIA FY18-006 Project Update-

Project Schedule

Project DOW Review - September 2018
Project Bid — October 2018- Distribution work
Construction Competition — August 24,2019

- Line Work - Construction is 100% complete. Gist is working on punch
list items and more ground restorations

- WTP Work — Bids opened on Thursday May 30

* 4 bidders
* Low Bidder was Judy Construction - $2,566,000.00

Additional funds request was approved by KIA on Sept. 26" and the contract
with Judy Construction has been signed.

Judy Construction has started construction. Progress is defined on the
next page.
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UDY

.
Construction Co.
GENERAL CONTRACTORS
P.0. BOX 457 CYNTHIANA, KENTUCKY 41031
Telephone (859) 234-6900 Fax (B59) 234-3480
www.judyconstructionco.com

LEBANON WATER TREATMENT PLANT IMPROVEMENTS
PROGRESS SCHEDULE
June 24,2020

WORK COMPLETED LAST 30 DAYS

Completed erection of Metal Bldg #2&2a (G&G Contracting)

Modified two exhaust fan openings at Metal Bldg #2 (G&G Contractmg)
Installed louvers at Metal Bldg #2 (Koehring)

Formed and poured concrete stairs at Metal Bldg #2

Installed overhead doors at Metal Bldg #2&2a (Overhead Door of Louisville)
Completed excavation of piers for Metal Bldg #1

Poured piers for Metal Bldg #1

Completed erection of Metal Bldg #1 (G&G Contracting)

Delivery of mag meter, MTU panel, etc. (HTT)

Excavated, formed and poured piers for conduits from RWPS
Completed underground conduit ditches (JL Davis)

WORK SCHEDULED FOR THE NEXT 30 DAYS

Form and pour shored slab at Electrical Bldg

Form and pour stairs at Electrical Bldg

Hookup MTU panel, in order to retrieve data from new mag meter (JL Davis)
Install 16 mag meter at Ex. Influent Meter Vault (night work)

Clear out area for Sodium Hypo Bulk Tanks — plant operators

Form and pour 3” tank pad for 3 Bulk Tanks

Set 3 Bulk Tanks and install chemical feed piping (Wiglesworth)

Install HM doors, hardware at Metal Bldg #2




Small Systems

To the extent possible, a minimum of 15 percent of all funds credited to the project fund will be
used to assist systems serving fewer than 10,000 persons. The following table lists the 25 projects
for small sytems of the total 39 projects invited in the first round to participate in the 2020 DWSRF

program.
Score
0
2 565
4 350
5 255
6 230
8 220
10 210
1 185
12 | 175
13 145
15 140
16 130
17 125
18 115

31

32

33

34

40

‘ mmsﬁ

85

85

85

85

80

Loan
Number

F19-002
F20-002
F20-004
F20-005
F20-006
F20-008
F20-010
F20-011

F20-012

F20-013

F20-015

F20-016

F20-017

F20-018

on 021 ‘;'

F20-022

F20-026

i ?Q-OU

F20029

i ‘\“
F20-030

F20-031

F20-032

F20-033

F20-034

F20-040
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Invited Principal
Loan Invite Forgiveness
WRIS PNum {Applicant Project Title Amount MEIH Amount
WX21205048  MoreheatCivor | [gonal WaterTreatment flant $6,643,550 Yest )
Construction
WX21155044 Lebanon Water Works Lebanon Main Replacement Project " SS,Zéh,ZSO Yes $0
Company Inc s i
WX21087024 |Greensburg, Giryof | Voo DserbutionSystem - [ $4,875,000 Yes %0
Improvements i i !
WX21133034 FlemingNeon, Cityof omne Neon Wateriine Improyement $791,114 Conditional 3,081 | Yes| 50
Project -Phase| I k I
WX21175009 Waest Liberty, City of WaterQual‘ﬁyImprovementéﬁ‘rdjeét‘ SSOU:OQD‘ 3,431 i $0
i e i
WX21095003 Cumberland, Cityof  CUmPerend Water System L1 s1684,000 3,568 Yes $832,000
Improvements bt
’ : i
WX21025059 Jackson, City of J::k‘"{‘wate"'"e“e"'“eme"tPmc' $2,000,000 4800 Yes  $1,000,000
ase U
WX21041006 Carolton, Ciyof MaNS Matersand nfratructureSize ¢ o0 g 4,629 50
Repfacement Pm|ect fl f )
o
WX21137017 Mckinney Water Districe MEKney WD-Phase Water $1,718,115 Conditional 4274 $0
lmprovementsPrmetL i i TRl
{
Estill County Water HEWD- Phaseu‘.‘ll Sysiem: A Tl -
WX21065009 Okt Improvements/ Unaccountedfur $1,080,000 Conditional 9,374 Yes $540,000
WaterRe ) " A
R i
WX2117‘83 47, Fojd?vlﬂe};ﬂwuf FurdsvilleWaterTahkfRehabProject $417,500 927 $0
| i i
WX21197020 Stanton, City of | Stanton- WaterlmprovementsProlect $700,000 5398 Yes %0
e A
: SaIem,Cityo‘f Salem - Water Main Replacement i $290,463 749 Yes 0
o Project il
WX21133055 Whitesburg, Cityof | | :e:te;""”ep'“emema"d WaterTank <) 305,000 Conditions 3,203 Yes )
AT "] Rehal gt 1
Dt } CaveRunWateermmlssmn Elevated
W)‘(Z‘1165025 i WaterStorageTankConstructlon $1,171,350 5 $0
i “ [l Commission | |
i I i Project
WX21089093]) Fatwoads, Cyof | [ | G of letwoods Water Tank Rehab $180,000 8,012 5
i f ' Project
WA ' Whi _
WX21133100) Whitesburg, Cityof | 1 tesburg-Water StorageTank $947,000 Conditional 3203 Yes 50
gl gl Replacement
WX21149005 l\\/lc!‘.jea‘nCountyFlscal Beech Grove Water System Storage Tank $1,305,650 Conditional 1,136 %0
Court Addition
WX21203008 'tVernon, Cityof  Tower Tank Transmission Main $323,300 4,404 Yes S0
sz1o4 1007 WetCmOIWAIEr gy CreekExtension $131,142 2471 50
District
WX210§§640 Munfordbille, City of Munfordville Water Meter Replacement $153,000 1,484  Yes $76,500
WRI1065006:| R CoMWate:  (ECWD=Metdr Pufehastand $500,000 Conditional 9,374 Yes $250,000
District #1 Replacement Project
WX21235006 Willamsburg, Cityof  /21"¢ 0Ca1ING recovery; exercisng $100,000 Conditional 5,248 Yes $0
and/or replacement
Wi -
WX21143017 L\‘/on‘Cuunty ater LCWD WaterSyst?mandStorageTank 2,094,675 4,039 50
District Improvements Project
WX21199127 Science Hill, City of KY 1247 Waterline Extension $514,700 Conditional 4,814 S0
Totals: " 436,605,055 $2,698,500
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Lebanon Water Works Company
Capital Improvement Plan Map
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New Economic Development Opportunity & Springfield Connection
« Daren to give update

COVID-19
Discuss our response to the virus

FY20 Corporate Goals Review and FY 21 Corporate Goals
Discussion - Daren To Provide Handout

FY20 Superintendent Goals Review and FY 21 Superintendent Goals
Discussion - Daren To Provide Handout

KRWA UMI Class

e The UMI offers training to managers and those interested in
becoming managers of both water and wastewater utilities.
Through a set of six courses, the graduates of the program gain
practical university-based training in the field of utility
management. Completion of all six courses in this progressive
management training earns the graduate the professional
designation of UMP (Utility Management Professional). As of
today, over 500 water and wastewater professionals have taken
part in the Utility Management Institute, including over 300 UMP
graduates.
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Lebanon)\Water

Works_Cm))
-, 120 S. Proctor Knot Ave
On I Lebanon, KY 40033
(270) 692-2491

Our Commitment 6 Our Profession www.lebanonwaterworks.com
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